

(Acts adopted under Title VI of the Treaty on European Union)

**COUNCIL DECISION**

**of 28 May 2001**

**adjusting the basic salaries and allowances applicable to Europol staff**

(2001/C 165/01)

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION,

Having regard to the Council Act of 3 December 1998 laying down the Staff Regulations applicable to Europol employees <sup>(1)</sup> (hereinafter referred to as the 'Staff Regulations'), and in particular Article 44 thereof,

Having regard to the initiative of the Kingdom of Sweden,

Having regard to the opinion of the European Parliament,

Having regard to the review of remuneration of officials of Europol by the Management Board of Europol,

Whereas:

- (1) In the aforementioned review the Management Board took account of the changes in the cost of living in the Netherlands, as well as of the changes in salaries in the public service in the Member States and the recruitment needs of Europol.
- (2) The review justifies a 2,5 % increase in remuneration for the period 1 July 2000 to 30 June 2001.
- (3) It is for the Council, acting unanimously, to adjust the basic salaries and allowances of officials of Europol, on the basis of the review,

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS.

*Article 1*

The Staff Regulations are amended as follows:

1. With effect from 1 July 2000:

(a) the table of basic monthly salaries in Article 45 shall be replaced by the following:

	'1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11
1	12 821,65										
2	11 513,31										
3	7 902,33	8 106,43	8 310,53	8 530,33	8 750,13	8 980,38	9 209,60	9 451,39	9 694,74	9 951,18	10 204,98
4	6 881,82	7 065,00	7 245,54	7 436,56	7 627,58	7 829,06	8 027,92	8 239,88	8 451,82	8 674,25	8 896,66
5	5 670,31	5 819,46	5 965,99	6 122,99	6 279,99	6 447,46	6 612,31	6 787,62	6 960,33	7 143,49	7 326,66
6	4 859,16	4 987,36	5 115,58	5 251,65	5 385,09	5 526,39	5 667,70	5 816,84	5 965,99	6 122,99	6 279,99
7	4 050,60	4 157,88	4 262,55	4 375,06	4 487,58	4 605,33	4 723,08	4 848,68	4 971,66	5 102,50	5 233,33
8	3 443,53	3 535,12	3 624,08	3 720,89	3 815,09	3 914,53	4 013,96	4 121,25	4 225,91	4 338,43	4 448,33
9	3 035,33	3 116,45	3 197,57	3 281,29	3 365,03	3 453,99	3 542,96	3 637,16	3 728,76	3 828,18	3 925,00
10	2 632,36	2 703,02	2 771,05	2 844,31	2 914,97	2 993,46	3 071,96	3 153,08	3 231,58	3 317,94	3 401,66
11	2 551,26	2 619,29	2 684,69	2 755,34	2 826,00	2 901,88	2 975,14	3 053,65	3 132,15	3 215,88	3 296,99
12	2 025,30	2 080,25	2 132,57	2 187,53	2 242,48	2 302,66	2 362,85	2 425,65	2 485,83	2 551,26	2 616,67
13	1 740,08	1 787,18	1 831,66	1 881,39	1 928,49	1 980,81	2 030,53	2 085,48	2 137,82	2 195,39	2 250,33'

<sup>(1)</sup> OJ C 26, 30.1.1999, p. 23.

- (b) in Article 59(3) the amount 'EUR 842,44' shall be replaced by 'EUR 863,50';
- (c) in Article 59(3) the amount 'EUR 1 684,88' shall be replaced by 'EUR 1 727,00';
- (d) in Article 60(1) the amount 'EUR 224,65' shall be replaced by 'EUR 230,27';
- (e) in Article 2(1) of Appendix 5, the amount 'EUR 234,86' shall be replaced by 'EUR 240,73';
- (f) in Article 3(1) of Appendix 5, the amount 'EUR 10 211,37' shall be replaced by 'EUR 10 466,65';
- (g) in Article 3(1) of Appendix 5, the amount 'EUR 2 297,56' shall be replaced by 'EUR 2 355,00';
- (h) in Article 3(2) of Appendix 5, the amount 'EUR 13 785,35' shall be replaced by 'EUR 14 129,98';
- (i) in Article 4(1) of Appendix 5, the amount 'EUR 1 021,13' shall be replaced by 'EUR 1 046,66';
- (j) in Article 4(1) of Appendix 5, the amount 'EUR 765,86' shall be replaced by 'EUR 785,01';
- (k) in Article 4(1) of Appendix 5, the amount 'EUR 510,57' shall be replaced by 'EUR 523,33';
- (l) in Article 4(1) of Appendix 5, the amount 'EUR 408,45' shall be replaced by 'EUR 418,66'.

2. With effect from the date on which this Decision takes effect:

- in Article 7(3) of Appendix 5, the amount 'EUR 0,21' shall be replaced by 'EUR 0,22'.

*Article 2*

This Decision shall be published in the *Official Journal of the European Communities*.

*Article 3*

This Decision shall take effect on the day following that of its adoption.

Done at Brussels, 28 May 2001.

*For the Council*  
*The President*  
T. BODSTRÖM